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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 799 OF 2023 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Ritisha Gond        …Applicant 

Versus 

Union of India & Ors.         …Respondents 

 

OBJECTION/REPLY AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT 

NO. 18 (M/s K.D. RESOURCES PVT. LTD. – DOLO STONE) TO 

THE INTERIM APPLICATION/REPORT FILED BY THE UTTAR 

PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD (UPPCB) DATED 

11.12.2024 & DGMS 

 

I, Manish Khushlani, S/o Shri Rajkumar Khushlani, 

Director/authorized representative of M/s K.D. Resources Pvt. 

Ltd., R/o Jabarpatra Gali No. 2, New Sarkanda Bilaspur, 

Chhattisgarh, 495001 do hereby solemnly affirm and state as 

under: 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

1. That I am the Director of Respondent No. 18, M/s K.D. 

Resources Pvt. Ltd. (Dolo Stone), duly authorized to file the 

present Objection/Reply Affidavit and hence competent to 

swear this affidavit. I am well acquainted with the facts and 
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circumstances of the case and am competent to depose to the 

same. 

2. That the present Objection/Reply Affidavit is being filed on 

behalf of the answering Respondent in response to the 

Interim Application/Report dated 11.12.2024 filed by the 

Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board (hereinafter referred to 

as “UPPCB”), wherein certain observations and remarks have 

been made regarding the mining operations of this answering 

Respondent. 

3. That the answering Respondent is a duly authorized mining 

lease holder of Arazi No. 5593Ka (Khand–8), Village – Billi 

Markundi, Tehsil – Obra, District – Sonbhadra, admeasuring 

4.230 hectares for Dolo Stone mining, in accordance with the 

valid Environmental Clearance (EC) granted by the State 

Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), 

Uttar Pradesh, vide EC Identification No. EC22B00164590 

dated 01.07.2022, and the Consent to Operate (CTO) issued 

by the Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board vide Ref. No. 

163907/UPPCB/Sonbhadra/CTO/Both/2022 dated 

27.09.2022, which remains valid up to 31.12.2026. 

4. At the outset, the contents of the said Application/Report, to 

the extent inconsistent with the record or not admitted 

herein, are specifically denied. The answering Respondent 

submits that it has been fully complying with all 

environmental norms, directions, and consent conditions as 

stipulated under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 
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Act, 1981, the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 

Act, 1974, and other applicable environmental regulations. 

Primary Objections/Submissions: 

5. The answering Respondent most respectfully submits that it 

has been filing its Compliance Reports in a timely manner as 

required under the relevant rules and directions of SEIAA and 

UPPCB. 

6. The answering Respondent reiterates that it has been 

operating strictly within the parameters prescribed under the 

law and has adopted all necessary measures for 

environmental protection and pollution control, including 

installation of requisite control systems and regular 

environmental monitoring. 

7. The answering Respondent remains willing to furnish any 

clarification, document, or compliance detail that this 

Hon’ble Tribunal or the UPPCB may require for verification or 

record. 

8. That as per the records, the answering Respondent has 

obtained Environmental Clearance vide Identification No. 

EC22B00164590 dated 01.07.2022 for a sanctioned period 

of 20 years, and the same has been duly reflected in the Joint 

Committee Report. 

9. That the answering Respondent had obtained CTO from the 

UPPCB vide Ref. No. 

163907/UPPCB/Sonbhadra(UPPCBRO)/CTO/Both/SONBH

ADRA/2022 dated 27.09.2022, which is valid up to 
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31.12.2026. As per the CTO, the annual production capacity 

of Dolo Stone is 135,360 cubic meters by open cast and semi-

mechanized method. 

10. That the Divisional Forest Officer, Sonbhadra, vide reference 

No. 2030/Sonbhadra/10/Writ dated 10.05.2024 (@ Page 

279), categorically stated that the mining lease area is located 

more than 100 meters from the boundary of the reserved 

forest area and that no forest offence is registered against the 

leaseholder, nor has there been any damage to flora or fauna 

due to the said lease operations. 

11. That the observation in the inspection report dated 

29.11.2024 stating that the mining lease was “non-

operational for one year” is incorrect and misconceived. The 

mining operations were temporarily closed from 12.03.2024 

to 04.12.2024 following the order dated 12.03.2024 under 

section 22(3) imposed by DGMS only improvement work & 

bench making for the safety of the mines- mining & 

transportation was not allowed, due to certain correctional 

and maintenance activities, including internal rectifications 

and compliance alignment, and not due to any violation or 

non-compliance. The short closure period for such corrective 

work cannot be construed as non-operation or default. 

12. That the project proponent has been fully complying with all 

the conditions stipulated in the Consent to Operate (CTO) 

issued by the UPPCB. All requisite compliance reports up to 

September 2025 have been duly submitted within the 
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prescribed timelines through email to the Regional Office of 

UPPCB. 

A copy of the said email correspondence and compliance 

report is annexed herewith as Annexure R-1 at pages _____. 

13. That the allegation regarding the absence of water sprinkling 

mechanism is baseless and factually incorrect. The 

answering Respondent has a water tanker and sprinkling 

system within the lease area which remains operational 

during active mining operations to control dust emissions. 

Since mining activity was temporarily halted at the time of 

inspection, the sprinkling system was not in use, which may 

have been incorrectly interpreted as absence. 

14. It is correctly noted that the display board of the mining lease 

is established. The fencing around the lease periphery is 

present and is being progressively strengthened in 

accordance with the approved mining plan and 

environmental management plan. 

15. That adequate plantation has been carried out around the 

lease boundary and in non-mining zones. Additional tiers of 

plantation are undertaken every monsoon season as part of 

the progressive reclamation and green belt development 

program under the EC conditions. 

16. That the septic tank for domestic effluent has been properly 

constructed and is in functional condition, in compliance 

with the EC and CTO requirements. 
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17. That the observation regarding non-visible coordinate pillars 

is denied. The lease boundary pillars have been duly erected 

at all DGPS coordinates. Minor maintenance issues, if any, 

due to erosion or natural wear, are periodically attended to 

and do not constitute any breach of compliance. 

18. The inspection was done by UPPCB team dated 29.11.2024. 

Since, order under 22(3) was not vacated by DGMS, only 

improvement work was going on for 9 months, mining & 

transportation was not going on. That’s why representative 

must have told the officials that mines are non-operational 

for almost 1 year.  

19. By Order dated 04.12.2024 after detailed & proper 

improvement work in the mines, order under 22(3) was 

vacated by DGMS & again mining & transportation was 

allowed. So, the mines again became operational after order 

dated 04.12.2024 & after inspection dated 29.11.2024. 

20. That the show cause notice dated 11.12.2024 under Section 

31-A of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 

1981, as referred to in the report @ page 790, was never 

received by the answering Respondent through any official 

communication channel. However, upon coming to know of 

the said notice being placed before this Hon’ble Tribunal, the 

answering Respondent, in good faith, submitted a detailed 

reply to UPPCB on 06.10.2025, explaining full compliance 

with EC and CTO conditions. 

It is pertinent to mention here that the said show-cause 

notice issued by UPPCB is dated 11.12.2024 and the reply 
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filed before this Hon’ble Tribunal by UPPCB is also on the 

same date which shows that the notice was issued in a hurry 

for the sake of filing the inspection report/reply. The notice 

issued is baseless and factually incorrect because the 

answering respondent is in compliance with all regulations 

and no violation has been made on their part. 

A copy of the said reply dated 06.10.2025 is annexed 

herewith as Annexure R-2 at pages _____. 

REPLY TO THE NOTICE 05.06.2024 BY DGMS: 

21. That the Directorate General of Mines Safety (DGMS), 

Varanasi Region, had issued an inspection notice dated 

05.06.2024 in respect of the answering Respondent’s mining 

lease situated at Arazi No. 5593Ka (Khand-8), Village Billi 

Markundi, Tehsil Obra, District Sonbhadra, pointing out 

certain observations related to mine working and blasting 

operations. The said notice did not allege any grave violation 

but sought clarification on compliance with safety distances 

and blasting regulations under the Mines Metalliferous 

Regulations, 1961. The said inspection notice has also been 

filed before this Hon’ble Tribunal by the DGMS dated 

10.12.2024. (@ Page 654) 

22. The answering Respondent respectfully submits that it has 

also furnished a Compliance Reply dated 13.01.2025 to the 

Director of Mines Safety (DGMS), Varanasi Region, in 

reference to DGMS inspection dated 05.06.2024 at the said 

mining site. In the said reply, the Respondent has confirmed 

that: 
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• The mine working was carried out only in the North-

East side, beyond the danger zone of 300 meters from 

any permanent structure not belonging to the owner; 

• Blasting operations were conducted strictly within 

safety limits prescribed under Regulations 164 and 

164(1B) of the Mines Metalliferous Regulations, 1961, 

ensuring use of controlled explosives (not exceeding 2 

kg per hole) and with delay detonators; 

• All safety measures and statutory precautions during 

blasting have been duly observed. 

A copy of the said DGMS compliance reply dated 13.01.2025 

is annexed herewith as Annexure R-3 at pages _____. 

 

In view of the above, it is most respectfully submitted that the 

observations made in the report of UPPCB and DGMS in their 

respective notices are factually incorrect and misconceived. The 

answering Respondent has been in full compliance with all 

environmental, statutory, and consent conditions, and there exists 

no violation or ground warranting any adverse action or imposition 

of environmental compensation. It is, therefore, most respectfully 

prayed that this Hon’ble Tribunal may kindly take the present 

reply on record and be pleased to dismiss the allegations contained 

in the report dated 11.12.2024 and the inspection Notice dated 

05.06.2024 against the answering Respondent, in the interest of 

justice and equity. 
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Verification  

I, Manish Khushlani, S/o Shri Raj Kumar Khushlani, 

R/o Jabarpatra Gali No. 2, New Sarkanda, District 

Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, Pin – 495006, Proprietor M/s. 

K.D. Resources Pvt. Ltd. Moolchand Complex, Karbala 

Road, Old Bus Station District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh 

do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that content of 

the above counter affidavit in paragraphs no.          

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief gathered on the basis of records available with 

me.  

Hence, verified at Robertsgarj, Sonbhadra, Uttar 

Pradesh on 28.10.2025.  

 

 Deponent  

Manish Khushalani  
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Compliance Report <compliancereport1234@gmail.com>

Complianceof the stipulated Conditions in the Consolidated CTO Letter No.,
163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/Sonebhadra/2022,Dated:
27/09/2022 of M/s K.D ResourcesPvt. Ltd. (Dolo Stone), Arazi no. 5593 ka, Khand no.
8, Lease area-4.230 ha,Village-Billi Markundi, Tehsil-Obra, District-Sonbhadra, UP.
(Application ID: 17723720)
1 message

Compliance & Replenishment Report <compliancereport1234@gmail.com> Sun, Oct 12, 2025 at 9:43 PM
To: rosonbhadra@uppcb.in

To                                           
The Regional Officer,
Pollution Control Board,
Sonbhadra, UP                                                                               
 
Subject:  Compliance of the stipulated Conditions in the Consolidated CTO Letter
No., 163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/Sonebhadra/2022, Dated: 27/09/2022 of M/s
K.D Resources Pvt. Ltd. (Dolo Stone), Arazi no. 5593 ka, Khand no. 8, Lease area-4.230 ha, Village-Billi
Markundi, Tehsil-Obra, District-Sonbhadra, UP. (Application ID: 17723720)
 

Dear Sir,

This has reference to the CTO Letter No.  163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra
(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/Sonebhadra/2022, Dated: 27/09/2022,  Issued by Pollution Control Board,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh. I have been submitting the quarterly compliance Report. In view of above, I am
submitting a copy of the following information/ documents for your kind perusal:

Session: September, 2025

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,                                                                         

M/s K D Resources Pvt. Ltd. (Dolostone)

September 2025 kd.pdf
2131K

10/12/25, 9:43 PM Gmail - Complianceof the stipulated Conditions in the Consolidated CTO Letter No., 163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/CT…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/3/?ik=d2fdc091aa&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r3742457308647687914&simpl=msg-a:r243534250872492… 1/1
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Compliance Report <compliancereport1234@gmail.com>

Complianceof the stipulated Conditions in the Consolidated CTO Letter No.,
163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/Sonebhadra/2022,Dated:
27/09/2022 of M/s K.D ResourcesPvt. Ltd. (Dolo Stone), Arazi no. 5593 ka, Khand
no. 8, Lease area-4.230 ha,Village-Billi Markundi, Tehsil-Obra, District-Sonbhadra,
UP. (Application ID: 17723720)
1 message

Compliance & Replenishment Report <compliancereport1234@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 7, 2025 at 8:44
AM

To: rosonbhadra@uppcb.in

To                                           
The Regional Officer,
Pollution Control Board,
Sonbhadra, UP                                                                               
 
Subject: Compliance of the stipulated Conditions in the Consolidated CTO Letter No.,
163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/Sonebhadra/2022, Dated: 27/09/2022 of M/s
K.D Resources Pvt. Ltd. (Dolo Stone), Arazi no. 5593 ka, Khand no. 8, Lease area-4.230 ha, Village-
Billi Markundi, Tehsil-Obra, District-Sonbhadra, UP. (Application ID: 17723720)
 

Dear Sir,

This has reference to the CTO Letter No. 163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra
(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/Sonebhadra/2022, Dated: 27/09/2022, Issued by Pollution Control Board,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh. I have been submitting the quarterly compliance Report. In view of above, I am
submitting a copy of the following information/ documents for your kind perusal:

Session: June, 2025

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,                                                                         

M/s K D Resources Pvt. Ltd. (Dolostone)

cto compliance june 2025 KD.pdf
2147K

8/7/25, 8:46 AM Gmail - Complianceof the stipulated Conditions in the Consolidated CTO Letter No., 163907/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/C…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=d2fdc091aa&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-7235736467732478571&simpl=msg-a:r-7057268203… 1/1
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